# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

ing the revenue producing municipal facility financed with revenue bonds issued under this chapter, but shall not convey or mortgage any revenue producing municipal facility or system including a revenue producing municipal facility.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 2, 1969

#### Chapter 153

AN ACT Relating to Report of Insurance Companies of Fire Loss Adjustments to Insurance Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 25, § 2398, repealed. Section 2398 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 154

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Municipal Clerks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 21, § 1255, amended. Section 1255 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes as repealed and replaced by section 18 of chapter 225 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by inserting before the first sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

The office of the clerk shall be open a minimum of 4 hours on the Saturday immediately preceding a general election to allow voters to obtain or cast absentee ballots.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to Blood or Tissue Transfer Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 11, § 2-108, additional. Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2-108, to read as follows:

§ 2-108. Miscellaneous health provisions; blood or tissue transfer services

The procurement, processing, distribution or use of whole blood, plasma, blood products, blood derivatives and other human tissues such as corneas,

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

bones or organs for the purpose of injecting, transfusing or transplanting any of them into the human body is declared to be, for all purposes, the rendition of a service by every person participating therein and, whether or not any remuneration is paid therefor, is declared not to be a sale of such whole blood, plasma, blood products, blood derivations or other tissues, for any purpose, subsequent to the effective date of this section.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 156

AN ACT Relating to Bond for Excise Tax for Malt Liquor Sold by Wholesalers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 652, amended. The 3rd sentence of the last paragraph of section 652 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Said bond shall be equal to double 1½ times the highest monthly excise tax paid by the wholesale licensee during the period of his prior calendar year license.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 157

AN ACT Relating to Audits of School Revenues and Expenditures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 967, amended. The last paragraph of section 967 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 35 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

The financial report of school expenditures for elementary and secondary education shall be for a fiscal year beginning July 1st and ending June 30th, the same as the state and federal fiscal years. Each unit shall annually have its school accounts audited, based upon the July 1st to June 30th fiscal year, and shall file a copy of such audit with the commissioner by September 1st of each year. The revenues and expenditures of each administrative unit shall be subject to an annual audit based upon the July 1st to June 30th fiscal year. The auditors, upon completion of such an audit, shall file a copy with the commissioner by September 1st of each year.